U.S. Congressman

Nick Rahall

WORKING FOR WEST VIRGINIANS

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE . CONTACT: KENT KEYSER
November 10, 1993 Acting Press Secretary
Phone: (202) 225-3452

WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYMENT SERVICES CAPTURE FEDERAL FUNDS

WASHINGTON, DC -- U.S. Rep. Nick Rahall (D-WV) announced today that the
U.S. Department of Labb‘ll"s iE[nployment and Training Administration is awarding
Fiscal Year 1994 Employment Service Cost Reimbursable grants, totaling $247,562,
to West Virginia. e

Over half of this funding will be used by West Virginia to provide a variety
of employment placement services at no charge to job seekers and to emhloyers
seeking qualified individuals to fill job openings. Veterans receive priority
treatment, and disabled individuals are entitled to special services.

The remainder of this funding, $109,883, is for the Targeted Jobs Tax Credit
(TJTC), which provides employers with a tax credit for hiring the chronically
unemployed, disabled persons, and others who may have a particularly difficult
time securing employment. "Key to the success of any comprehensive
employment assistance program is the TJTC," said Rahall, "yet Congress refuses
to authorize the TJTC for more than one year at a time. | will continue to fight to

make TJTC a permanent program. We must help those with the greatest need for
assistance."
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U.S. Department of Labor Assistant Secretary for
Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs
Washington, D.C. 20210

November 9, 1993

MEMORANDUM FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
FROM: GERI PALAS'&?’\\ \N

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 1994 Formula Allocations for
Employment Service Cost Reimbursable Grants

The United States Department of Labor’s Employment and
Training Administration (ETA) has approved the Fiscal Year 1994
formula allocations for Employment Service (ES) Cost Reimbursable
grant awards.

These grants are authorized under Section 7(c) of the
Wagner-Peyser Act and funds are appropriated annually under the
ES National activities budget. Awards will be made available to
the States’ employment security agencies through the Employment
and Training Administration’s regional system.

A table of allocations by State is attached for your
information. If you require additional information, please
contact ETA Deputy Assistant Secretary, Carolyn M. Golding, at
202-219=6050,

Attachment



Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
Califomia
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
Dist of Col
Florida
Georgia
Guam

Hawaii

Idaho

llinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virgin Islands
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

Labor
Certification

225,177
288,411
324,646
116,696
7,480,543
407,644
622,998
65,714
894,269
719,821
729,202
117,300
299,489
604,404
1,472,306
260,754
112,529
144,574
148,202
253,603
558,577
1,285,504
1,236,309
846,950
218,609
88,268
298,755
131,848
110,281
433,499
191,734
2,855,541
111,817
6,132,718
874,589
69,500
684,595
154,701
241,550
1,113,340
84,035
83,752
161,558
51,000
255,954
2,013,966
410,620
174,028
54,400
1,888,900
527,266
134,179
247,749
170,000

NATIONAL TOTAL $39,184,374

FY 1994 ES COST REIMBURSABLE GRANTS

Housing
Inspections

2,297

0

9,000
400
134,277
94,000
20,000
3,150

0
40,000
0

0

3,000
109,198

32,000
0
20,000
10,000
100,000
0
50,000
33,814
3,000
0
1,400
2,232
4,000
0
5,000
916

0
2,000
56,993
41,920
10,000
0
36,000
684
2,000
0
49,000

$955,281

Ag Wage
Surveys

2,299

0
155,000
550
2,957,478
65,000
20,000
0

0
1,076,236
13,712
50,274
2,000
117,537
0

0

0

0
55,500
3,000
115,680
5,000
110,000
0

0

0

0
60,000
0
15,000
5,000
52,242
0
191,860
210,255
2,500

0
92,000
116,251
14,000
0

5,000
10,490
14,000
900
100,452
29,460
10,000
0
30,100
5,082
1,500

0
56,000

$5,771,358

_Total
Labor Cert

229,773
288,411
488,646
117,646
10,572,298
566,644
662,998
68,864
894,269
1,836,057
742,914
167,574
304,489
831,139
1,472,306
260,754
112,529
144,574
211,702
256,603
711,257
1,294,504
1,376,309
846,950
218,609
88,268
298,755
223,848
110,281
468,499
206,734
3,007,783
111,817
6,374,578
1,118,658
75,000
684,595
248,101
360,033
1,131,340
84,035
93,752
172,964
65,000
258,854
2,171,411
482,000
194,028
54,400
1,955,000
533,032
137,679
247,749
275,000

$45,911,013

Occupational
Analysis

OCO0O00OO00CO0OO0OO0OO0O0OOO0O0OO0ODO0O00OOOO

352,446
349,609

0
0
202,972

723,65
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591,62
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TJTC

279,362
36,695
219,856
219,126
1,278,765
168,429
116,365
19,478
27,809
805,473
301,637
0
42,892
71,263
634,418
279,264
228,340
121,185
235,247
391,650
66,195
443,929
281,026
562,790
261,623
181,211
359,069
40,351
112,698
73,671
39,199
387,682
68,334
836,163
406,338
34,553
592,568
202,099
204,871
629,540
55,696
29,637
148,417
81,799
325,044
1,408,313
62,513
36,109
10,000
332,465
340,202
109,883
304,810
22,748

$2,220,300 $14,528,800




