

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE November 10, 1993 CONTACT: KENT KEYSER Acting Press Secretary Phone: (202) 225-3452

## WEST VIRGINIA EMPLOYMENT SERVICES CAPTURE FEDERAL FUNDS

WASHINGTON, DC -- U.S. Rep. Nick Rahall (D-WV) announced today that the U.S. Department of Labor's Employment and Training Administration is awarding Fiscal Year 1994 Employment Service Cost Reimbursable grants, totaling \$247,562, to West Virginia.

Over half of this funding will be used by West Virginia to provide a variety of employment placement services at no charge to job seekers and to employers seeking qualified individuals to fill job openings. Veterans receive priority treatment, and disabled individuals are entitled to special services.

The remainder of this funding, \$109,883, is for the Targeted Jobs Tax Credit (TJTC), which provides employers with a tax credit for hiring the chronically unemployed, disabled persons, and others who may have a particularly difficult time securing employment. "Key to the success of any comprehensive employment assistance program is the TJTC," said Rahall, "yet Congress refuses to authorize the TJTC for more than one year at a time. I will continue to fight to make TJTC a permanent program. We must help those with the greatest need for assistance."

--30---

U.S. Department of Labor

Assistant Secretary for Congressional and Intergovernmental Affairs Washington, D.C. 20210



November 9, 1993

MEMORANDUM FOR MEMBERS OF CONGRESS

FROM:

GERI PALAST

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 1994 Formula Allocations for Employment Service Cost Reimbursable Grants

The United States Department of Labor's Employment and Training Administration (ETA) has approved the Fiscal Year 1994 formula allocations for Employment Service (ES) Cost Reimbursable grant awards.

These grants are authorized under Section 7(c) of the Wagner-Peyser Act and funds are appropriated annually under the ES National activities budget. Awards will be made available to the States' employment security agencies through the Employment and Training Administration's regional system.

A table of allocations by State is attached for your information. If you require additional information, please contact ETA Deputy Assistant Secretary, Carolyn M. Golding, at 202-219-6050.

Attachment

## FY 1994 ES COST REIMBURSABLE GRANTS

3 /							
	FY 1994 ES COST REIMBURSABLE GRANTS					Harget	ed.
	Labor	Heusian	A = 14/2 = 2	Total	Occupational	range	Sols
	Labor Certification	Housing Inspections	Ag Wage Surveys	Total Labor Cert	Analysis	TJTC	Porf credit
Alabama	225,177	2,297	2,299	229,773	0	279,362	til.
Alaska	288,411	0	0	288,411	0	36,695	Creat
Arizona	324,646	9,000	155,000	488,646	0	219,856	
Arkansas	116,696	400	550	117,646	0	219,126	
California	7,480,543	134,277	2,957,478	10,572,298	0	1,278,765	
olorado	407,644	94,000	65,000	566,644	0	168,429	
connecticut	622,998	20,000	20,000	662,998		116,365	
elaware	65,714	3,150	0	68,864		19,478	
Dist of Col	894,269	0	0	894,269		27,809	
lorida	719,821	40,000	1,076,236	1,836,057		805,473	
Beorgia	729,202	0	13,712	742,914		301,637	
auam	117,300	0	50,274	167,574		0	
lawali	299,489	3,000	2,000	304,489		42,892	
daho	604,404	109,198	117,537	831,139		71,263	
linois	1,472,306	0	0	1,472,306		634,418 279,264	
ndiana	260,754	0	0	260,754 112,529		228,340	
owa (ansas	112,529 144,574	0	0	144,574		121,185	
(entucky	148,202	8,000	55,500	211,702		235,247	
ouisiana	253,603	8,000	3,000	256,603		391,650	
Aaine	558,577	37,000	115,680	711,257		66,195	
laryland	1,285,504	4,000	5,000	1,294,504		443,929	
assachusetts	1,236,309	30,000	110,000	1,376,309		281,026	
lichigan	846,950	0	0	846,950		562,790	
Ainnesota	218,609	Ő	0	218,609		261,623	
Aississippi	88,268	0	0	88,268		181,211	
Aissouri	298,755	0	0	298,755		359,069	
Aontana	131,848	32,000	60,000	223,848		40,351	
lebraska	110,281	0	0	110,281		112,698	
levada	433,499	20,000	15,000	468,499		73,671	
New Hampshire	191,734	10,000	5,000	206,734	0	39,199	
New Jersey	2,855,541	100,000	52,242	3,007,783	. 0	387,682	
New Mexico	111,817	0	0	111,817	• 0	68,334	
New York	6,132,718	50,000	191,860	6,374,578		836,163	
North Carolina	874,589	33,814	210,255	1,118,658		406,338	
North Dakota	69,500	3,000	2,500	75,000		34,553	
Dhio	684,595	0	0	684,595		592,568	
Oklahoma	154,701	1,400	92,000	248,101		202,099	
Dregon	241,550	2,232	116,251	360,033		204,871	
Pennsylvania	1,113,340	4,000	14,000	1,131,340		629,540	
Puerto Rico	84,035	0	0	84,035		55,696	
Rhode Island	83,752	5,000	5,000	93,752		29,637	
South Carolina	161,558	916	10,490	172,964		148,417	
South Dakota	51,000	0	14,000	65,000		81,799	
Tennessee	255,954	2,000	900	258,854		325,044	
exas	2,013,966	56,993	100,452	2,171,41		1,408,313 62,513	
Jtah (ormont	410,620	41,920	29,460	482,000		36,109	
/ermont	174,028	10,000	10,000	54,400		10,000	
/irgin Islands	54,400	36,000	30,100	1,955,000		332,465	
/irginia Nashington	1,888,900 527,266	684	5,082	533,032		340,202	
Washington West Virginia	134,179		1,500	137,679		109,883	
Wisconsin	247,749		1,500	247,74		304,810	
Wyoming	170,000		56,000	275,000		22,748	
	L \$39,184,374	\$955,281	\$5,771,358	\$45,911,01	\$2,220,300	\$14,528,800	